In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l 003
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

Sectons 92, 10aaand INOtiCE OF progress report in voluntary

Companies House

f ven ' .
oy winding up
20/1212017 #3486
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number l_0_|2—’? ’—4—[?’7[?’—9—

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Weathershie|d Windows Limited

bold black capitals,

Liquidator’s name

Fult forename(s) Gary Paul

surname Shankland

! Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber’ 31st Floor

Street | 40 Bank Street

Post town |’ London

County/Region I

ok (£ [4] [s[N[R[

Country

ﬂ Liquidator's name ®

Full forename(s) | Kirstie Jane OOther iquidator

Surname l Provan another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 31st Floor ®Other liguidator

Street 40 Bank Street anothe g,
|

Past town ] London

County/Regicn [

roscode ——— [E[1[af [s[N[R]

Country f

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ofs Gl Eflife

To date

ofs GG blobl

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and d;ﬁef,\

Liquidator's signature

Sighature ; E ; ;

Signature date

GFe Pl Tl T

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The centact information you give will be

visible 1o searchers of the public record.

[C"“‘“‘"“e Abbie Suttling E Where to send

cmenrme - Begbies Traynor (London) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Addess 31st Floor

[ The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 40 Bank Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.

[ DX 33050 Cardiff.

i Post town London

County/Region

’TEF—E—F’?W[R_F Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

|Dx

eephone 020 7516 1500
W4 checkiist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on thE WEbSite at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.GOoV. uklcompanleshouse

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.,

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




xoeveze

@ Begbies Traynor

Weathershield Windows Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Annual progress report and account of the
liquidation

5 November 2016 to 4 November 2017



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to craditors
and members pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred teo, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisabie assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0o 0 00000 00 o0 o0

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Weathershield Windows Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

“the liquidators™, ‘“we”, Gary Paul Shankland and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (London)

“our” and *us” LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR
“the Act” The tnsolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 20186

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” M in relation to England and Wales, any morgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248{1)(b}(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotiand, any security (whether heritable or moveabie),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)b)(i) of the Act)

“npreferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Weathershield Windows

Company registered number: 2945199

Company registered cffice: 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

Former trading address: 223-226 Selbourne Road, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU4 8NP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 5 November 2014
Date of liquidators' appointment: 5 November 2014

Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with our previous
progress reports to creditors.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the annual period from 5 November 2016 to
4 November 2017 and for the final period from 5 November 2017 to 15 December 2017.

RECEIPTS

Overdraft Refund
An amount of £214 has been received from Barclays Bank Plc in respect of an overdraft refund due from a pre-
appointment bank account.

PAYMENTS

Administrators’ Fees
Begbies Traynor (Londen) LLP (*“Begbies Traynor®) has been paid £14,957 in respect of the Administrators’
time costs.

Liquidators’ Fees
Begbies Traynor has been paid £8,195 in respect of the Liguidators’ time costs.

Liquidators’ Disbursements
Begbies Traynor (London) LLP has been paid £420 in respect of the Liquidators' dishursements.

imecoverable VAT
An amount of £135 of VAT receivable has been written off as irrecoverable. Time costs that would be incurred
to recover the amount of VAT would be far higher than the benefit of receiving the VAT.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generaliy fall into the headings mentioned below are availabie on our firm's
website - hftp:/Awww.begbies-traynoraroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the petiod of the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

We are obliged to populate and maintain a case file to ensure we have an accurate and complete record of how
the case has been administered, including fully documenting the reasons for any decisions that materially affect
the case. In addition, we are obliged to carry out regular compliance reviews of the case together with progress
reviews, in order to ensure that any statutory requirements are being complied with and that the case is being
efficiently and effectively progressed.



Whilst this work is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, we are required to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the reporting peried, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, we have prepared this
combined annual and final progress report for circulation to creditors and ensured the case is adequately
bonded for.

Whilst the above work is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, it is a statutory requirement that wes must

adhere to and it is of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters arising and progress
within the liguidation,

Investigations
Our investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its directors are now complete.
Realisation of assets

The only asset realisation during the period was an amount of £214 received from Barclays Bank Plc in respect
of a refund from an overdrawn bank account prior to appointment. All other asset realisations are now complete.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Due to increased costs arising in the liquidation, it was not feasible or economic to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors. Therefore we have not incurred any time during the Period in agreeing creditor claims.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Degmed Consent Procedure andfor

Decision Procedures), tax_litigation, pensions and travel

We have continued to submit further VAT returns to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") in order to reclaim tax
back into the estate for the benefit of seltling their outstanding costs. We have also lizised with HMRC to submit
final corporation tax returns and obtain tax clearance to be able to move the liquidation to closure.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included in the statement of proposals of the former Administrators.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows:
Secured creditors

There were no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 100 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors during the preceding
administration.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
Administrators in their statement of proposals.



To the best of the Liguidators knowiedge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section
176A(B) of the Act and, therefore, na prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured
creditors.

Unsecured creditors

As we have previously advised by letter dated 19 December 2017, no dividend is available for unsecured

creditors the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
liquidation. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured crediors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators, by reference
to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {London) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our fim and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group,] on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm’s
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the annual period from 5 November 2016 to 4 November 2017 amount to £6,167.50 which
represents 25.8 hours at an average rate of £239.05 per hour.

Our time costs for the final period from 5 November 2017 to 15 December 2017 amount to £1,124.50 which
represents 5.3 hours at an average rate of £212.17 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements s set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the annual period;
u] Time Costs Analysis for the final period;
u] Begbies Traynor (London) LLP’s charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative table of ttime spent and
charge out vafue for the period from 5 November 2014 to 15 December 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 15 December 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £55,197 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £56,000 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.

Disbursements

To 15 December 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £643.

Why have subcontractors been used?

There has been no work subcontracted that could otherwise be carried out by us or our staff.
Category 2 Pisbursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disburserments charged to the case since the date of our appointment.



A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the fotal expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved fo be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
ligquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.

10. CONCLUSION

paval and final progress report has been circulated to the Company’s creditors together with

G P Shankland
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 'Zal(blt )—



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Annual Period: 5 November2016 to 4 November 2017

Final Period: 4 November 2017 to 15 December 2017



Weathershield Windows Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 05/11/2016 From 05/11/201 From 05/11/2014
To 04/11/2017 To 151212017 To 15/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus funds from administration NIL NIL 6,227.98
Book Debts NIL NIL 3,960.52
Vehicle Registration Plate NIL NIL 18,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL NIL 293
Utllity Refund NiL NiL 1,945.32
Dividend from Trustees in Bankrutpcy NIL NIL 66,339.15
Overdraft refund 214.04 NiL 214.04
214.04 NIL 97,689.94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Fees 14,957.00 NIL 35,124.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL NIL 177.58
Joint Liquidators' Fees 7,517.50 676.98 55,196.98
Joint Liquidators' Expenses 51.59 368.28 642.74
Agents Fees NIL NIL 2,850.00
Debtor Collection Fees NiL NIL 3,300.43
Corporation Tax NIL NIL 15.23
Statutory Advertising NIL NIL 169.20
Bank Charges NIL NiL 2575
Unclaimed Dividends NIL NIL 52.63
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 135.40 135.40
22,526.09 1180.66 97,689.94
NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current - NON B 290715 NIL

NIL



@ Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {London) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the Annual Petiod;
C. Time Costs Analysis for the Final Period; and

d. Cumuiative Time Costs Analysis.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance” indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly related {o the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates.

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

+ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the London office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 -
until further notice

Partner 495-550
Director 3985
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Prior to 1 May 2016, the rates applied to the Londen office were as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until 30 April 2016
Partner 495
Director 385
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



1401

Ay oung

ESTITTRTRY

Bodilng

Wy Jug

wianpy

JRET |

Jaupirg,

GU'0ES'YS 13 4P O} UMRID 8RRy (130 |
SO8LT wost 00°0BL sa'oET oga o0 000 200 o0seE 00'58¥ :3 93w Alnoy ebeleay
OF491'8 Qres Q0TLT 00'96r's 0g'8L 05r5s'L OB e Aq J00 N3 [e30.L
5T a8r Iy B85 z'0 %3 upial yuie Ag winoy B0 |
00°LLZ Lk 44 0 £0 L'k SRR MIGO S0 (R0 L
060 vonebi
00'HLE 00 228 L4 €0 I3 L
[} e |oars) pur suoisusd
“uopeBpl ey sBupew
200 sBupeeL BUIPNIoW 8J0)iPaJs O SuDEjaep Buness Sapriou) YI(UM SIIPEW JAGID
pus i .
ob'ser 00980 0 0 swiws uE tp Bujjweg 4y oy
g0 NYPUILIOD LIOYPHID suopnqlIsp
odepl1on|
00 567 00°95€ 20 a0 sl , Pus souspu
1
000 pomses| S fiopeid (¢ Ym Bujiweg
000 JBuLpel L 104 (oL
00 0 SujpeiL Bujpes)
200 IREER JO UDNE]ERY 0] |1JOL
0o Spesse Aued piy i o usquay
000 2O1EY WIFE puv s3eulsng Aedosd
000 WUTRRIIL TR ¥PNIT 10 US|
000 SO DIEAAU] J0) IHiE)
000 Suonbisean pUs YOOD auopebpsea|
:90HouId 188 PUF 3Ny
ZEEIT O0'ZEN'S 1413 Ty 0% 2] LX) v Aousajoau| sy g sSuRKIWOD Joj 0L
9E 00 BOB"L L 50 9 B SIRYE 0 WUOWRIRE puE Bujpodel Lopwieg|
00'0ZT [0 9') EX3 Tl Lo -nuﬂ_
srzoy 00'56L av Ty a0 zo Buipuog pue u%_:.m_ soyiesd 158q PUE 9310y oY
w00 ddy A: yj UM
TR
AFLIE'T Lk ] 0 ro e 20 gL i Y HIED |RUSE X0) [0
00°908°¢ ¥ L0 ¥o 3 zo 0 Sutaumg
05 LLG L Bujuueid #3e7| pur uoprgeuwWPY S88S |BI0URE

L102/L1i%0 01 9402/} L/S0 WOl SISAjeuy $1S00) sWI} 1 TAD'LZL M L0 - uoiepinbi AIBJUNJOA SIONP3IY - PBHIIIT SMOPUIAA PIBIYSIBUIEBM 6dIS

apeig jeis




TioT

A i g

Cgg e ]

Dl

iy aug

Uy

R I

aupaaag

0O 0ZS'PE I3 BJED O] UMD 583 (B30

ALTLE 00 ogl 0oosh oL 00’0 00'587 we 00’9 000 00’0 391 Aanoy abesasy

OS'PIL) 0OZTLL 0o'gl DOR8 088 soprib juis Ag I5o0 swp IR0 L

£% Lo X'} ry 1o :opest yeys &g einoy WioL

oo R IO SOy 0L

000 uopebpn

6ea el
-~ ) JaARI} put BuQisGRd
“uofe Bt "xe) s Bulseny
L] sBupeaw Bupnju| 320} pes jo suoisioep Suppes PPN YDIYMm TISPEW JeylD)|

pur {ssafodua Buppnjoul)

00 SWimia 1ioYPaID e yym Bujeeg iof imal
Q0'c SRIIWWOD SI0YPIT) SUD|INGILFID
000 oo ’ u.._u_ uw:-n—:um-!..um
000 PRNIIZ| WIS SJOUPAT (IE Yim n::umm_

wo sBujpel) Joj 1001
00 Buipz] Bupei ]

- AARE O UO[IMR|[#Y 104 10

000 $3s%e AuRd g LeRLL JO uonuBley

0g'0 $0[BS ja38e pus ssawsng "Auedaid
000 LOIaRI0G 1980 $)2530 JO UOO S| jeRH

500 SUOIIBILERAU| 40 PIOL)
000 sutiEhEwAw puk w07 ki ik Liniuid )

oo j88q pur B8Ny

X424 05'¥00°'L ()] £9 Tr 3] 30 ADUSAORU] 343 Y1 souRdWOD 10) €301

00Q wjeye jo eWeIels pul Sujliode on)es

00°0ZZ COPZE [44 Tk 8iN50| 83870
£0°6LL 0s okl en L0 [ %] Bupuog pue upueg a4 1304 pue $ejnY Y
Ha | S YHs i zl

TSRS

00002 0o %] [X] EA1) PUl UOKIILE|U(LUPY 368D [RI8USE) 10] 10
90 00T 0g og EQ 0 Zn UDLBAS( MY Bujuueld
Sujuve)d esen | pur NogRLSIVWIPY $IT) [RRUSD

IO S

L10Z/Z1ISL Ot L10Z/11L/S0 Wold Sishjeuy SISOD SWIL T TAD LZLIMLO - uonepinbl] AIBJURIOA SIONPBID - POIWIT SMOPUIA PISIYSISUYIEIAA BdIS




1ot

00°0Z5'¥3 13 SIRP O WARID $39) [8)0)

10LhZ a9'rL R BI'POT 00'$0Z 2°DLT [T 00'59€ 6584 00S6r 13 o1 Anoy aBeseay

[ ] DO'PRL'E O0'EYE'S 08" LZ6'RE o0eug'r 0ESIT'T 05'8E9'S 00°9F L 058089 OFELE'L sapuil yuyr Aq 4300 sy JejoL

£2T (¥4 (3 550 vor z'g Tt ¥0 z8l $EL puIb jyus g sanoy oy

+5R0T 0'ges'T L] s ey Vi Lyl ¥l PRSI 0 Ja) (oY

000 uopeBu

05402 05'1ES2 ZZL (5] (43 L'l o ¥ XeL
00042 00 b5 Zo 0 YO, JeARLy pU EUGEUGRd
“uojyBit v ‘sBujiesty
200 #Bupesw Buipnioul SI0)peid o BLUOSINeE Bupmeg REpN U] YIjym SISEW JAYID.

pur I

(T80 o0'uzY'L [ 474 ¥ik [¥1 o1 £ oy o AU RIOUPAO |§¥ UM Bl 4oy wioL
oo PEYIUWICD SOUPRD suopng(ystp
9L ¥8Z 00822 TSt Fan £z ot 10 5 vt e pUE souspuodselico
s} paanaes| swimo ﬁnzvo..u.__- wyim Bujeag

o' :Buipauy 1o} [wj0L
[{L)] Buipey) | Buipsa )

iL'egz 09’y 58T 11 oL ok [44 L) 5 L't SNHSER JO UO[IESIINSY 40} [£J0L

0eg seuss Aued paypmiiL o uonusay

£0°298 00'800°F o5k Zl L8 [ 31] 8E ¥4 80 S0)R8 JA55R PUC S5RLISNY “Apedad
b 508 050597 (318 90 og o't Ll £Z £E 44 wonwIj03 Jge0 sjanse jo =o_.=__=.£

SLE0T 0o'HLe o'y 0 X4 LT 40j 1oL
54 202 00 JLE oF 90 ST 40 SuonRBRsRAY pUe wago! auojeBpsesu|

swapoesd jeaq pur seiny

Ladld 00'88R"F) Ly ] 9 or L8l )] i LE x4 Lk "y Koueaiosu] au) ulm D oy [930L

00 852 05 £OR'S $'or 50 rei I'A:] 49 LL (44 SAB4E JO uewWR|eys puR Buipedes LopmRIs

BE ZPT Q0 BPZ'E FEL 9t ¥ 20 20 90 9'0 BINS0ID) BERD|
05961 05 BLE'E LSZ 5P 50 z0o o0 Suipicg pue Bustusg vapoesd 139q pue seinY oV
00'5LE o3 kb ¥l ¥l wewiuicddy| Adusaosu] my) ypm wausijdwan

oz 262 ogerE'E (1) 3] Loz sor ¥l re ¥] ro [1] 88 bur o420 1090 104 10101
SS0ET nogzBoL viv £ 2oz yik gy 20 §F ¥ st 14 YTEEPY P—

00'PrE

0S'12E'LL

LA

S0

WL

£L0Z/2LGL 01 0002/10/L0 wold siskleuy $1500 awl}  JAD LZL3MIL0 - uoepinbl] Aeju

LKA

Y U

kL

1bupy

gy g

£€

Bujuusid ese)

OA SIOJIPaLY) - PAJILIT SMOPUIAA PlSIYSIBUEapA 6dIS

PUY UOHENEILWPY $FTD (TR0

PO IS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail Group Pic 52.67

52.67 NIL

Storage

Restore 367.20

367.20 NIL

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Amount incurred

Type of expense Name of party with whom
expense incurred
Postage Royal Mail Group Plc : 275.54
Storage Restore 367.20
Total 642.74




